
 

 

Notice of meeting and agenda 

 

 

Planning Committee 

 

2.00 pm Wednesday, 2nd October, 2019 

 

Dean of Guild Court Room - City Chambers 

 

This is a public meeting and members of the public are welcome to attend 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contacts 

Email:  veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk  

Tel:  0131 529 4283 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:veronica.macmillan@edinburgh.gov.uk


 

Planning Committee - 2 October 2019 Page 2 of 5 

 

 

1. Order of Business 

1.1   Including any notices of motion and any other items of business 

submitted as urgent for consideration at the meeting. 

 

 

2. Declaration of interests 

2.1   Members should declare any financial and non-financial interests 

they have in the items of business for consideration, identifying 

the relevant agenda item and the nature of their interest. 

 

 

3. Deputations 

3.1   If any 

 

 

4. Minutes 

4.1   Planning Committee of 7 August 2019 - submitted for approval as 

a correct record  

 

7 - 10 

5. Business Bulletin 

5.1   Planning Committee Business Bulletin 

 

11 - 20 

6. Development Plan 

6.1   Regional Planning in South East Scotland – Referral report from 

the SESplan Joint Committee 

21 - 24 

7. Planning Policy 

7.1   Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme 2019 – Report 

by the Executive Director of Place 

25 - 72 

8. Planning Process 



 

Planning Committee - 2 October 2019 Page 3 of 5 

 

 

8.1   Community Engagement in Planning – Report by the Executive 

Director of Place 

73 - 80 

8.2   Street Naming Procedures – Report by the Executive Director of 

Place 

81 - 104 

9. Planning Performance 

9.1   None.  

10. Conservation 

10.1   None. 

 

 

11. Motions 

11.1   None. 

 

 

Andrew Kerr 

Chief Executive 

 

Committee Members 

Councillors Councillor Neil Gardiner (Convener), Councillor Maureen Child (Vice-

Convener), Councillor Chas Booth, Councillor Mary Campbell, Councillor George 

Gordon, Coun
[...]
ering the Council 

Chamber and using the public seating area, individuals may be filmed and images and 

sound recordings captured of them will be used and stored for web casting and training 

purposes and for the purpose of keeping historical records and making those records 

available to the public. 

 

Any information presented by individuals to the Council at a meeting, in a deputation or 

otherwise, in addition to forming part of a webcast that will be held as a historical 

record, will also be held and used by the Council in connection with the relevant matter 

until that matter is decided or otherwise resolved (including any potential appeals and 

other connected processes).  Thereafter, that information will continue to be held as 

part of the historical record in accordance with the paragraphs above. 

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/cpol


 

Planning Committee - 2 October 2019 Page 5 of 5 

 

 

 

If you have any queries regarding this, and, in particular, if you believe that use and/or 

storage of any particular information would cause, or be likely to cause, substantial 

damage or distress to any individual, please contact Committee Services 

(committee.services@edinburgh.gov.uk). 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes        

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 7 August 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Child (Vice-Convener), Booth, Gordon, 

Griffiths, Mowat, Munn, Osler, Rose, Staniforth (substituting for Councillor Mary 

Campbell) and Webber (substituting for Councillor Mitchell). 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Planning Committee of the 15 May 2019 as a correct 

record, subject to the list of members that voted on Item 5 being amended. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Business Bulletin of the 7 August 2019 was presented. 

Decision  

To note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

3. Strategic Development Plan 2 – Scottish Ministers’ Decision 

Details were provided of the rejection of SDP 2 by Scottish Ministers and to make 

the Committee aware of SESPlan Joint Committee’s consideration of the matter.  

Decision 

To note the report to the SESplan Joint Committee regarding the rejection of 

Strategic Development Plan (SDP) 2 by the Scottish Ministers.  

(References – Planning Committee, December 2018 (item 2); report by the 

Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

4. City Plan 2030 – Development Plan Scheme 

Approval was sought for the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS).  Planning 

authorities had to publish a scheme at least once a year, to set out their programme 

for preparing their Local Development Plan (LDP). The last scheme was reported in 

August 2018 and published in September 2018. 

Motion 

To approve the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS) detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

report. Page 7

Agenda Item 4.1



Planning Committee – 7 August 2019 

- Moved by Councillor Gardiner, seconded by Councillor Rose 

Amendment 

To approve the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS) detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

report, subject to adjustments to reflect the ongoing council work to address the 

climate emergency, as agreed at Full Council and Policy and Sustainability 

Committee. 

- Moved by Councillor Booth, seconded by Councillor Staniforth 

Voting 

For the motion  - 8 votes 

For the amendment  - 3 votes 

(For the motion - Councillors, Child, Gardiner, Gordon, Griffiths, Mowat, Munn, 

Rose and Webber.) 

For the amendment – Councillors Booth, Osler and Staniforth.) 

Decision 

To approve the new Development Plan Scheme (DPS) detailed in Appendix 1 of the 

report. 

(References - Housing and Economy Committee, 7 June 2018 (item 9); report by the 

Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. City Centre Retail Core Supplementary Guidance Review 

Approval was sought for the revised City Centre Retail Core Supplementary 

Guidance for consultation. The current guidance was adopted in February 2017 and 

formed part of the statutory development plan.  Since the guidance was adopted 

there had been various changes in circumstance necessitating a review of the 

guidance.  Revised guidance had been prepared for consultation following a 

stakeholder workshop held on 29 May 2019.    

 

Decision 

To approve the revised City Centre Retail Core Supplementary Guidance for 

consultation. 

 

(Reference - report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

6. Review of Planning Guidance: Outdoor Advertising and 

Sponsorship  

Details were provided of the revised non-statutory guidance on Outdoor Advertising 

and Sponsorship for approval. 

Decision 

Page 8



Planning Committee – 7 August 2019 

1) To approve the revised non-statutory guidance on Outdoor Advertising and 

Sponsorship. 

2) To note that further work would be required to update the Council’s non-statutory 

Guidance for Businesses and to develop a protocol for city dressing. 

 

(References – Planning Committee, 30 May 2018 (item 4); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

7. Affordable Housing Policy Delivery 

Committee were advised that delivery of affordable housing requirements secured 

through the Affordable Housing Policy (AHP) had seen onsite housing provided in 

nine out of ten planning applications of 20 or more homes. The AHP provided an 

important source of land to support the delivery of the Council and Registered Social 

Landlords (RSLs) 20,000 homes target.  The majority (71%) of the RSL house 

building programme was delivered on AHP land.  

 

Commuted sums were accepted on sites of less than 20 units in line with Policy. 

They were also accepted when the Council and RSLs considered onsite delivery 

unviable. Commuted sums were used to support the delivery of affordable housing 

within the same or adjacent ward of the principal development.  The report detailed 

the updated position on commuted sums. 

 

Decision 

 

1) To note 3,828 onsite affordable homes had been secured through the Affordable 

Housing Policy (AHP) since January 2013, with nine out of ten planning 

applications of 20 or more homes resulting in onsite delivery of affordable 

homes. 

2) To note the use of commuted sums, as set out in paragraphs 4.12 – 4.16 of the 

report, to support delivery of 283 affordable homes on five sites across the city. 

3) To refer the report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 

information. 

 

(References – Housing and Economy Committee, 1 November 2018 (item 12); 

report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

8. Short Term Letting in Edinburgh Update – referral from the 

Corporate Policy and Strategy Committee 

On 21 January 2019 the Corporate Policy and Strategy Committee considered a 

report by the Executive Director of Place on the current situation regarding short 

term lets and their impact on the city, following a previous report on 7 August 2018 

and further research on the issue being conducted. 

The report was referred to the Transport and Environment Committee to review the 

Planning Guidance for Businesses as referred to in paragraph 4.16 of the report. 

Page 9



Planning Committee – 7 August 2019 

Decision 

To note the report. 

(Reference – report by the Head of Strategy and Insight, submitted.) 

9. Edinburgh Planning Concordat 

At its meeting on 15 May 2019 the Planning Committee considered proposed 

changes to the Concordat in the context of changes to the pre-application advice 

service.  Committee asked officers to consult with the Edinburgh Development 

Forum and the Edinburgh Civic Forum and report back to Committee prior to 

agreeing any changes. 

Approval was sought for a revised Edinburgh Planning Concordat. 

Decision 

To approve the revised Edinburgh Concordat. 

(References – Planning Committee, 11 August 2016 (item 7); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

10. Training and Awareness Raising Progra
[...]
ast Scotland – referral 

report from SESplan Joint Committee 

Executive/routine  
Wards  
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee:  

1.1.1 notes the proposals for a Regional Growth Framework (RGF) to form part of 

the Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region Deal arrangements 

and that this includes coordination between the RGF, spatial planning and 

any Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) that the City of Edinburgh Council may 

be part of under emerging provisions of the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019; 

1.1.2 notes that the existing South East Scotland Strategic Planning Authority 

(SESplan) could provide for this coordinating function in the interim until an 

agreed RSS governance is extant, as approved by the SESplan Joint 

Committee; and 

1.1.3 agree with the SESplan recommendation in respect of City Region Deal and 

spatial planning.  

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: Iain McFarlane, Programme Director City Plan 2030 

E-mail: iain.mcfarlane@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 2419 

Page 21

Agenda Item 6.1



 

 

 
Report 
 

Regional Planning in South East Scotland – referral 

report from SESplan Joint Committee 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 Councillor Gardiner has asked that the report to the SESplan Joint Committee on 

revised Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region Deal (ESESCRD) 

arrangements for the provision of a Regional Growth Framework and the role of 

spatial planning in this be brought to Planning Committee for consideration. 

2.2 The report provides an update on the SESplan Joint Committee’s decision on the 

proposed arrangements.  

 

3. Background 

3.1 On 3 September 2019 the Joint Committee of the ESESCRD approved the report at 

Appendix 1 which set out that there should be a Regional Growth Framework to 

provide a spatial context for the growth agenda of the ESESCRD. 

3.2 In that report it was considered that the spatial context so provided be part of the 

structure of the ESESCRD and that there be a planning input to the RGF which 

would be aligned with any RSS emerging under the Planning (Scotland) 2019 Act. 

This included that there be an Elected Member Oversight Committee for the 

ESESCRD which would include two elected members with relevant portfolio areas 

(planning, transport, housing and economy) from each local authority area. This 

Committee would oversee and advise the ESESCRD Joint Committee and guide 

the development of the Regional Growth Framework. There would be professional 

planning policy input from officers of the local authority areas alongside transport, 

economy and housing input. 

3.3 On 30 September 2019, the SESplan Joint Committee approved the report at 

Appendix 2 (with amendments as detailed at 4.3) which set out how the spatial 

planning roles of the RGF and an RSS could be considered in a coordinated way 

and that until RSS arrangements and governance come into being, SESplan could 

have a role for coordinating a spatial planning input to the ESESCRD.  

Page 22



 

4. Main report 

4.1 The SESplan Joint Committee debated the report in terms of the role of planning in 

relation to matters of housing, economic development, sustainability and transport, 

the emerging opportunities for regional planning through an RSS and how SESplan 

might play a role with ESESCRD and an RGF. 

4.2 The Joint Committee agreed with the first two recommendations of the report and 

modified the third. 

4.3 The Joint Committee’s decision was as follows: 

4.3.1 The Committee agreed Recommendations 1 and 2, and an amended 

Recommendation 3 to delegate to the Convenor and Vice Convenor to write 

to the Edinburgh and South East Scotland City Region Deal Executive 

Board setting out that: 

4.3.1.1 the existing SESplan Officer Board will act as a strategic spatial 

planning consultative board in respect of progressing a Regional 

Growth Framework, Regional Spatial St
[...]
/assets/Joint%20Committee/30%20September%202019/2019-09-30%20ITEM%207%20City%20Region%20Governance%20Arrangement%20APPENDIX%201%20of%201%20ESESCR%20Deal%20Regional%20Growth%20Framework%20Joint%20Committee%20Report.pdf


 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday, 2 October 2019 

Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme 2019 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments 1, 4 and 10 

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the findings of this report including Appendix 1, 'The Housing Land 

Audit and Completions Programme 2019'; 

1.1.2 agrees to refer this report to the SESplan Project Board for its information; 

1.1.3 agrees to refer this report to the Scottish Government to assist in the ongoing 

development of planning practice in relation to housing delivery and 

measuring the availability of land; and 

1.1.4 refers this report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 

its information. 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: John Inman, Service Manager  

E-mail: john.inman@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3721 

 

  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.1

http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/Delivering_an_economy_for_all
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/info/20141/council_commitments/693/building_for_a_future_edinburgh
mailto:john.inman@edinburgh.gov.uk


 
Page 2 

 
Report 
 

Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme 2019 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1 The Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme (HLACP) is a monitoring tool 

used to assess the performance of Strategic Development Plan (SDP) housing land 

policies and targets.  The HLACP records the amount of land available for house 

building, identifies any constraints affecting development and assesses the 

adequacy of the land supply against the housing supply target and housing land 

requirement set by the SDP.  Edinburgh’s 2019 HLACP has been completed. 

Completion rates have been increasing over recent
[...]
ry of new homes should be measured as 

separate things.  

3.4 The report concluded that although there was sufficient effective housing land to 

meet the housing land requirement set by the SDP, the anticipated delivery of new 

homes was below the five-year completions target. The report acknowledged that 

there was a need to increase delivery of new homes in the short term and set out 

several ways that the council was seeking to do so. 

3.5 On 12 October 2017, Planning Committee considered a report on the 2017 housing 

land audit which further enhanced the audit process by identifying the steps needed 

to increase housing delivery on a site by site basis. 

3.6 This report provides an update on the supply of housing land and the delivery of 

new homes based upon the findings of the 2019 HLACP and assesses the 

adequacy of the land supply against the housing land requirement set by the SDP. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 In order for a housing site to be considered ‘effective’, it must be free of all 

constraints that would prevent development.  Sites are considered against a range 

of criteria set out in Planning Advice Note 2/2010 “Affordable Housing and Housing 

Land Audits” (PAN 2/2010).  These criteria include ownership, physical (e.g. slope, 

aspect, stability, flood risk, access), contamination, deficit funding, marketability, 

infrastructure and land use.  PAN 2/2010 also states that “The contribution of any 

site to the effective land supply is that portion of the expected output from the site 

which can be completed within the five year period”. 

4.2 The report considered by Planning Committee in October 2016 used an alternative 

approach to measuring housing land supply and delivery. This approach recognises 

that delivery of new homes can be affected by many economic and demand factors 

unrelated to the supply of effective land available for development. The anticipated 

completions programme, therefore, is not the only assessment that
[...]
rained
3744A.6 LDP EW 2C: Granton Harbour - Plot 29 Hart Estates Ltd. 36 0 0 36 0 0 Constrained
3744A.4 LDP EW 2C: Granton Harbour - Plot 31 97 0 0 97 0 0 Constrained
5254 LDP HSG 27: Newcraighall East (East Part) LDP Site 88 22 0 88 0 0 Constrained
3762 RWELP HSG : Ferrymuir Gait Corus Hotels Ltd. 108 0 0 108 0 0 Constrained

Release site from existing land use

4894 LDP EW 1C: Leith Waterfront -Salamander Place 719 180 0 719 0 0 Constrained
3744B LDP EW 2C: Granton Harbour Various 347 190 0 347 0 0 Constrained
3733B LDP EW 2D: Waterfront - WEL - North Shore Various 850 170 0 850 0 0 Constrained
4157 LDP HSG 15: Castlebrae LP site 145 0 0 145 0 0 Constrained
5710 LDP HSG 28: Ellens Glen Road LDP site 240 60 0 240 0 0 Constrained
4897 LDP HSG 7: Edinburgh Zoo 80 20 0 80 0 0 Constrained

P
age 70



Appendix 2.  

Established Housing Land Supply 2019 

 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday 2 October 2019 

Community Engagement in Planning – Update on 

Progress 

Executive/routine Routine 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the progress made since the last report to Planning Committee of 14 

March 2018; and 

1.1.2 notes that a further progress report will be brought back to a future Planning 

Committee meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: John Inman, Service Manager 

E-mail: john.inman@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 469 3721 

  

Page 73

Agenda Item 8.1

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Planning%20Committee/20180314/Agenda/item_81_-_community_engagement_in_planning.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/Data/Planning%20Committee/20180314/Agenda/item_81_-_community_engagement_in_planning.pdf


 
Report 
 

Community Engagement in Planning – Update on 

Progress 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1  Previous reports to Planning Committee in 2017 and 2018 have explained how the 

service is taking steps to expand community engagement in the planning system. 

2.2 This report provides a further update on the progress made and highlights 

successes and lessons learnt. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 On 14 March 2018 the Planning Committee considered a report which detailed how 

the Planning Service intends to improve engagement in the planning process. 

Committee requested a progress report be presented to a future Committee on the 

outcomes of these engagement processes. 

3.2 As requested specifically by Committee, the types of engagement processes to be 

delivered were: 

3.2.1 proposals to involve more children and young people in planning projects 

and processes; 

3.2.2 to work with the development community to encourage the involvement of 

children and young people at pre-application stages of major planning 

applications and to amend the guidance; and 

3.2.3 to facilitate community participation in the planning system to engage with 

the process. 

3.3 Continued improvement to our engagement processes is underpinned by the 

contents of the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019. The Act was passed by the Scottish 

Parliament in June 2019. It contains a number of proposals which impact on 

engagement as part of the planning process. These include the changes to the local 

plan development timescales from five years to ten years, scope for the preparation 

of ‘local place plans’ and how resources could be used to improve engagement 

processes.  

 

Page 74

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/CeListDocuments.aspx?CommitteeId=147&MeetingId=3712&DF=14%2f03%2f2018&Ver=2


4. Main report 

4.1 The Consultation Hub is the Council’s main platform for community engagement. 

Twelve planning projects have been publicised through the Hub since March 2018 

generating 4,738 responses. The Hub provides a standard format for informing 

Edinburgh’s citizens about all projects where there is a time period for consultation 

responses. Typically, it prov
[...]
s.aspx?CommitteeId=147&MeetingId=3709&DF=17%2f08%2f2017&Ver=2


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Planning Committee 
 

2.00pm, Wednesday 2 October 2019 

Street Naming Procedures 

Executive/routine Executive 
Wards All 
Council Commitments  

 

1. Recommendations 

1.1 It is recommended that the Committee: 

1.1.1 notes the process outlined in this report for the inclusion of names in the 

Street Name Banks; 

1.1.2 approves the revised Statutory Addressing Charter; and 

1.1.3 agrees that this report discharges the remit set by Full Council on 22 August 

2019. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Paul Lawrence 

Executive Director of Place 

Contact: David Leslie, Service Manager and Chief Planning Officer 

E-mail: david.leslie@edinburgh.gov.uk | Tel: 0131 529 3948 

 

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 8.2

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s5367/Version%203%20-%20Motions%20Amendments%20-%20Council%20-%2022%20August%202019.pdf
https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s5367/Version%203%20-%20Motions%20Amendments%20-%20Council%20-%2022%20August%202019.pdf


 
Report 
 

Street Naming Procedures 

2. Executive Summary 

2.1  This report responds to the Motion by Councillor Cameron, approved by Full 

Council on 22 August 2019. 

2.2 Anyone can suggest a street name for inclusion in the Street Name Banks provided 

the street name meets the criteria set out in the Statutory Addressing Charter. 

2.3  When addressing a street, Street Names are generally selected from the Street 

Name Bank by the Street Naming Officers and then approved by the relevant Ward 

and Community Councillors. 

2.4 In response to the motion, section 2 of the Statutory Addressing Charter has been 

amended to ensure that when a street is being named after a person, priority is 

given to the use of a woman’s name where possible. 

 

3. Background 

3.1 The Motion by Councillor Cameron that was approved by Full Council on 22 August 

2019, states “Council calls for a report to Planning Committee on how street names 

are chosen and how local citizens can make suggestions for additions to the ‘bank’ 

of potential names. The report should cover any changes in policy required to 

ensure that, when a street is named after a person, a woman’s name is given 

priority.” (Item 9.17) 

3.2 Under the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, local authorities are given the 

power to name any road within their area. This statutory duty is carried out by the 

Council’s Street Naming team. 

3.3 The procedures for street naming are set out in the Statutory Addressing Charter. 

 

4. Main report 

4.1 When new street names are required for a development, the Council’s Street 

Naming Officers propose these to the Ward and Community Councillors for 

approval.  

Page 82

https://democracy.edinburgh.gov.uk/documents/s5367/Version%203%20-%20Motions%20Amendments%20-%20Council%20-%2022%20August%202019.pdf
https://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/3555/statutory_addressing_charter.pdf


4.2 In the first instance, the proposed names will be drawn from the relevant Street 

Name Bank. The Street Name Bank is a database of potential names with a 

justification for their inclusion, which is held by the Street Naming team and updated 

regularly.  It is in spreadsheet form, organised by wards and can be made available 

on request.  If there is nothing suitable in the Street Name Bank(s), the Street 

Naming Officers will carry out research to find new names. 

4.3 Names can be proposed by anyone and sent directly to the Street Naming Officers 

or via their Councillors. Provided the proposed street name meets the criteria set 

out in Section 2 of the Statutory Addressing Charter, it will be included in the 

relevant Street Name Bank(s) for future use.  

4.4 The criteria set out in section 2 of the Statutory Addressing Charter currently include 

the following:  

“honour and commemorate noteworthy persons associated with the local area, or 

the City of Edinburgh as a whole”. 

4.5 Historically there has been an imbalance in street naming favouring men’s names. 

The current practice endeavours to provide a balance of gendered names, as well 

as names that are connected to families, flora and fauna, geography and events.  

4.6. On occasions there are spikes in favour of a gender. For example, the recent 

centenary of the Suffragettes saw a spike in female names, and the centenary of 

the end of the First World War saw a spike in male names. A breakdown of the 

typology of names used over the last three years has been provided in Appendix 1. 

4.7 Following the approval of the Motion by Councillor Cameron at Full Council on 22 

August 2019, section 2 of the Statutory Addressing Charter has been amended to 

the following:  

“honour and commemorate noteworthy persons associated with the local area, or 

the City of Edinburgh as a whole, giving a woman’s name priority where possible”. 

4.8 The opportunity has also been taken to make a number of other minor changes to 

the Statutory Addressing Charter to bring it up-to-date. These changes include 

references to the new Neighbourhood Networks and are highlighted in the revised 

Statutory Addressing Charter attached at Appendix 2. 

 

5. Next Steps 

5.1 The revised Statutory Addressing Charter will be made available on the Council 

website. 

5.2 The revised criterion will be used to assess potential new street names. 

 

6. Financial impact 

6.1 There are no financial impacts arising from this report. 

Page 83



 

7. Stakeholder/Community Impact 

7.1 No consultation or community engagement is required, given the minor nature of 

the proposed amendments to the Statutory Addressing Charter. 

7.2 As the proposed minor amendments to the Statutory Addressing Charter are 

restating and clarifying existing procedures there will be no impact on equalities. 

7.3 The changes to the Statutory Addressing Charter will have no adverse  effects in 

relation
[...]
mercare@edinburgh.gov.uk 

Tel: 0131 200 2300 

www.edinburgh.gov.uk 
 
 

 

P
age 102

mailto:streetnaming@edinburgh.gov.uk
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/streetnaming
mailto:customercare@edinburgh.gov.uk
tel:01312002300
http://www.edinburgh.gov.uk/


Statutory Addressing Charter for the City of Edinburgh Council 2014 

18 

 

 

 
 

The City of Edinburgh Council, Place Directorate. October 2019 

P
age 103



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4.1 Minutes
	5.1 Business Bulletin
	6.1 Regional Planning in South East Scotland
	7.1 Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme 2019
	Housing Land Audit 2019 - post APM changes
	HLACP2019 Appendix - APM Changes (Clean)

	8.1 Community Engagement in Planning
	8.2 Street Naming Procedures
	Report - Street Naming Procedures v.03. - post APM changes
	Appendix 1 - Breakdown of Last Three Years of New Street Names by Category - post APM changes
	Appendix 2 -SN Charter Amendments 2019 - post APM changes






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes        

 

Planning Committee 

2.00pm, Wednesday 2 October 2019 

 

Present 

Councillors Gardiner (Convener), Booth, Child, Gordon, Griffiths, Mitchell, Mowat, 

Osler, Rose and Staniforth (substituting for Councillor Campbell). 

1. Minutes 

Decision 

To approve the minute of the Planning Committee of the 7 August 2019 as a correct 

record. 

2. Business Bulletin 

The Business Bulletin of the 7 August 2019 was presented. 

Decision  

1) To agree that the Convener of the Planning Committee would write to Scottish 

Ministers on behalf of the Planning Committee to ask if they intended to ask the 

Council for further information regarding Supplementary Guidance, and to ask 

what the issues were that had led to a delay in approving the Guidance. 

2) To agree that officers would inform members of the Planning Committee when the 

start date would be for one of the posts they had recruited to.  

3) To agree that the Building Standards Performance table would be reinserted into 

the Business Bulletin, and the Business Bulletin would be re-published on the 

Council’s website. 

4) To agree that officers would liaise with Committee Services about whether 

Councilors Code of Conduct Training should be part of wider elected members 

training and whether it would be beneficial to provide refresher training. 

5) To agree that that the report on West Edinburgh considered by the Policy and 

Sustainability Committee on 1 October 2019 would be circulated to members of 

the Planning Committee. 

6) To agree that officers would have a discussion with elected members about 

providing further guidance on commenting and/or declaring interests in relation to 

reports that were considered by more than one Committee and that had a 



 

relationship with planning applications that would be considered by the 

Development Management Sub-Committee. 

7) To otherwise note the Business Bulletin. 

(Reference – Business Bulletin, submitted.) 

3. Regional Planning in South East Scotland – referral report from 

the SESplan Joint Committee 

Details were provided of the SESplan Joint Committee on revised Edinburgh and 

South East Scotland City Region Deal (ESESCRD) arrangements for the provision of 

a Regional Growth Framework (RGF) and the role of spatial planning and the decision 

taken by the SESplan Joint Committee on the 3 September 2019. 

Decision 

1) To note the proposals for the Regional Growth Framework (RGF) to form part of 

the Edinburgh and South East City Region Deal arrangements and that included 

coordination between RGF, spatial planning and any Regional Spatial Strategy 

(RSS) that the City of Edinburgh Council might be part of under emerging 

provisions of the Planning (Scotland) Act 2019. 

2) To note that the existing South East Scotland Strategic Planning Authority 

(SESplan) could provide for this coordinating function in the interim until an agreed 

RSS governance was extant, as approved by the SESplan Joint Committee. 

3) To agree the SESplan recommendation in respect of City Region Deal and spatial 

planning. 

4) To agree that the Convener of the Planning Committee would write to the 

Convener of the SESplan Joint Committee to affirm that a Draft Regional Spatial 

Concept should precede the associated workstreams which through an iterative 

process would contribute to the Regional Spatial Strategy. 

 (Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

4. Housing Land Audit Completions Programme 2019 

An update was provided on the supply of housing land and the delivery of new homes 

based upon the findings of the 2019 Housing Land Audit and Completions Programme 

(HLACP) and assessed the adequacy of the land supply against the housing land 

requirement that was set by the Strategic Development Plan (SDP).   

Decision 

1) To note the findings of the report and Appendix 1, ‘The Housing Land Audit and 

Completions Programme 2019’. 

2) To refer the report to the SESplan Project Board for information. 

3) To refer the report to the Scottish Government to assist in the ongoing 

development of planning practice in relation to housing delivery and measuring the 

availability of the land. 

4) To refer the report to the Housing, Homelessness and Fair Work Committee for 

information. 



 

(References – Planning Committee, 7 August 2019 (item 7); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

5. Community Engagement in Planning – Update on Progress 

Committee considered a report that provided an update on the progress made by the 

service in terms of expanding community engagement in the planning system.  The 

report highlighted successes and lesson learnt. 

 

Decision 

1) To note the progress made since the last report considered by the Planning 

Committee of the 14 March 2018. 

2) To note that a further progress report would be brought back to a future Panning 

Committee. 

 

(References – Planning Committee, 14 March 2018 (item 1); report by the Executive 

Director of Place, submitted.) 

6. Street Naming Procedures 

Committee considered a report that responded to a motion by Councillor Cameron 

that was approved by Full Council on the 22 August 2019.  The motion stated “Council 

calls for a report to Planning Committee on how street names are chosen and how 

local citizens can make suggestions for additions to the ‘bank’ of potential names.  

The report should cover any changes in policy required to ensure that, when a street 

is named after a person, a woman’s name is given priority.” 

When addressing a street, Street Names were generally selected from the Street 

Name Bank by the Street Naming Officers and then approved by the relevant Ward 

and Community Councillors. 

In response to the motion, section 2 of the Statutory Addressing Charter had been 

amended to ensure that when a street was being named after a person priority was 

given to the use of a woman’s name where possible. 

Decision 

1) To note the process outlined in the report for the inclusion of names in the Street 

Name Banks. 

2) To approve the revised Statutory Addressing Charter. 

3) To agree that the report discharged the remit set by Full Council of the 22 August 

2019. 

 

 (Reference – report by the Executive Director of Place, submitted.) 

 


